## **RESOLUTION NO. 02-2024**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, FLORIDA, APPOINTING JEREMY A. SIMON AS ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY; RESCINDING ANY PRIOR RESOLUTIONS OF THE CITY APPOINTING ANY ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEYS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Jay Daigneault, Esq., of Trask Daigneault, LLP, serves as City Attorney for the City of Seminole, Florida; and

**WHEREAS**, Jeremy A. Simon, Esq. is an Associate Attorney at Trask Daigneault, LLP; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council deems it appropriate to appoint Jeremy A. Simon as Assistant City Attorney for the City of Seminole, Florida, to serve pursuant to Section 3.09(d) of the Charter of the City of Seminole, Florida and exercise the duties of the City Attorney.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Seminole, Florida as follows:

**Section 1**: That Jeremy A. Simon is hereby appointed as Assistant City Attorney for the City of Seminole, Florida.

<u>Section 2</u>: That such appointment shall remain in effect as long as Jeremy A. Simon is employed as an attorney at Trask Daigneault, LLP, and in the event that Jeremy A. Simon is no longer employed by Trask Daigneault, LLP, his appointment herein as Assistant City Attorney shall be deemed automatically rescinded.

Section 3: That any prior resolutions of the City appointing any other Assistant City Attorneys are hereby rescinded.

**Section 4**: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption by the City Council.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, FLORIDA, THIS 9 DAY OF April , 2024.

Leslie Waters, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ann Marie Mancuso, CMC

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Jay Daigneault, City Attorney

